

No. 12-52

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC. D/B/A  
DAN'S CITY AUTO BODY,  
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,  
Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court of New Hampshire

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

ANDRE D. BOUFFARD  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC  
199 Main Street, PO Box 190  
Burlington, VT 04502  
(802) 863-2375  
abouffard@drm.com

KATHERINE M. STRICKLAND  
Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC  
8 South Park Street, PO Box 191  
Lebanon, NH 03766  
(603) 448-2211  
kstrickland@drm.com

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS IN LOWER COURT	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Introduction .....	3
B. Statutory Background.....	4
C. Decisions On Express Preemption Under the ADA and FAAAA.....	8
D. Proceedings Below .....	12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. MR. PELKEY’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BECAUSE THEY RELATE TO THE TOWING AND STORAGE SERVICES PROVIDED BY DAN’S CITY.....	24
A. Mr. Pelkey’s Negligence And Consumer Fraud Claims Are Directed At Services Provided By Dan’s City.....	27
B. The Term “Services” In Section 14501(c)(1) Includes The Activities Of Dan’s City That Mr. Pelkey Alleges To Be Actionable .....	34
C. Permitting Claims Like Those Asserted By Mr. Pelkey To Avoid Preemption Will Also Have A Significant Impact On Tow Truck Services.....	36
D. The FAAAA Does Not Have To Be Interpreted Narrowly, Contrary To Existing Precedent, To Deal With Exceptional Cases Involving Outrageous Conduct By Motor Carriers. ....	39
II. MR. PELKEY’S CLAIMS RELATE TO THE SERVICES OF DAN’S CITY “WITH RESPECT TO TRANSPORTATION.” .....	43

III. THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT'S APPEAL TO EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES TO AVOID THE OPERATION OF CLEAR FEDERAL LAW MUST BE REVERSED. ....	45
CONCLUSION .....	52
APPENDIX	
Relevant Provisions Involved.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*, 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....9

*American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens*, 513 U.S.  
219 (1995) .....*passim*

*Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall*, 453 U.S.  
571 (1981).....49

*Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.*, 505 U.S. 504  
(1992).....32, 33

*City of Columbus v. Our’s Garage  
Wreckerserv., Inc.*, 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....7, 51

*Medtronic v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....31

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines*, 504 U.S. 374  
(1992).....*passim*

*Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.*, 501 U.S.  
680 (1991).....25

*Reigel v. Medtronic*, 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....37

*Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n*,  
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....*passim*

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee*, 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....47

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....31, 32

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

*Ace Auto Body & Towing v. City Of New York*,  
171 F.3d 765 (2nd Cir. 1999).....43

*Air Transport v. Cuomo*, 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir.  
2008).....34, 35

*Azubuko v. Bd. of Dirs. British Airways*, 101  
F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1996).....34

*Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.*, 342 F.3d  
1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....34

*Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 160  
F.3d 1259-1263 (9th Cir. 1998) .....34

*Data Manufacturing v. United Parcel*, 557  
F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009) .....30, 34, 36, 45

*Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*, 44 F.3d 334  
(5th Cir. 1995).....34

*PNH Corp v. Hullquist Corp.*, 843 F. 2d 586  
(1st Cir. 1988) .....44

*S.C. Johnson & Son v. Transport Corp. of  
America*, 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

*Smith v. Comair, Inc.*, 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir.  
1998).....34, 40, 41, 42

*Smith v. Dunham-Bush, Inc.*, 959 F.2d 6 (2d  
Cir. 1992).....49

*Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*,  
164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998).....34



<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996) ...	34, 47
<i>Ware v. Tow Pro Custom Towing and Hauling, Inc.</i> , 289 Fed. Appx. 852 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Chukuru v. Bd. of Dirs. British Airways</i> , 889 F. Supp. 12 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	34
<i>Dudley v. Bus. Express, Inc.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 199 (D. N.H. 1994).....	48
<i>Harris County Wrecker Owners for Equal Opportunity v. City of Houston</i> , 943 F. Supp. 711, 723 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....	7
<i>Margolis v. United Airlines</i> , 811 F. Supp. 318 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	48
<i>Rombom v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	39, 40, 42, 48

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Marquay v. Eno</i> , 662 A.2d 272 (N.H. 1995).....	28
<i>Pelkey v. Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. d/b/a Dan’s City Auto Body, Inc.</i> , 163 N.H. 483 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weatherspoon v. Tillery Body Shop, Inc.</i> , 44 So. 3d 447 (Ala.2010).....	20

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3602 .....	19
49 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(4) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 1305(a)(1) .....	5, 8
49 U.S.C. § 1506 .....	6, 48
49 U.S.C. § 10102(9).....	44
49 U.S.C. § 11501(h).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 13102 (23).....	1, 43, 44, 45
49 U.S.C. § 14501 .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A).....	6, 25, 49, 51
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(B) .....	6, 25
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(C).....	6, 25, 37
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(3).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(5).....	7, 25, 50
49 U.S.C. § 40120(c) .....	40
49 U.S.C. § 41713 .....	5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 259:4.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. Ch. 262.....	18, 28, 29, 41, 50
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:1.....	1, 51
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:2.....	14, 41, 50
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:36-a.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:37.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:37-a.....	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:38.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:39.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:40-a.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:41.....	51
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:1.....	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A-2.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A-10.....	38
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 491:8-a.....	13
Manchester, NH, Code of Ordinances, ch. 70, § 70.40 (2011) .....	36

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994).....6, 24  
H.R. Rep. 104-311 (1995) .....7, 25  
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1211 (1978).....4  
S. Rep. No. 104-176 (1995).....7

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (5th ed. 1979).....8
